

No. 22-1118

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CODY ADAMS *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL BORDER PATROL COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

MATT BACHOP

Counsel of Record

DEATS, DURST & OWEN, P.L.L.C.

8140 North Mopac Expressway, Suite 4-250

Austin, Texas 78759

(512) 474-6200

mbachop@ddollaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

321195



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE MAJORITY OPINION DISREGARDS A KEY PORTION OF THE APPLICABLE REGULATION.....	2
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S CONCLUSION THAT HDP IS ONLY AVAILABLE FOR WORK WITH OR IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO COVID-19 WHEN THE VIRUS HAS BEEN ISOLATED FROM A HUMAN HOST LACKS SUPPORTING AUTHORITY.....	5
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY INTERPRETED OPM’S GUIDANCE ON HDP FOR WORKING WITH OR IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO COVID-19.....	6
IV. IT IS CRUCIAL FOR THE COURT TO DECIDE THIS CASE.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Adair v. US</i> , 497 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Adams v. US</i> , 151 Fed. Cl. 522 (2020).	6, 8
<i>Adams v. US</i> , 59 F.4th 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2023).	2, 3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	4
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017).	3
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, SCIENTIFIC BRIEF: SARS-CoV-2 TRANSMISSION, <i>available at</i> https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/science/science-briefs/sars-cov-2-transmission.html	5
OPM MEMO 11-12, <i>available at</i> https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/covid-19/questions-and-answers-on-human-resources-flexibilities-and-authorities-for-coronavirus-disease-2019-covid-19.pdf	7
5 C.F.R., Pt. 550, Subpt. I, Appx. A.	5
